ORDINANCE 535

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING USE OF DRIVE-IN AREAS FOR
ALCOHOLIC LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE SALES
TOWN OF MILLS,

NATRONA COUNTY, WYOMING

WHEREAS the Town wishes to adopt regulations pertaining to use of drive-in areas for
the sale of alcoholic liquor and malt beverages,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT CRDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE TOWN OF
MILLS, WYOMING:

Upon approval of the city council, a drive-in area adjacent or contiguous to the licensed
room may be used by the holder of a retail liquor license for taking orders, making delivery of
and receiving payment for alcoholic liquors or malt beverages under the following conditions:

A. The holder of the retail liquor license shall own the area or hold a written lease for
the period for which the license was issued;

B. No part of the area used for orders, delivery and making payment shall be more
than forty feet distant from the licensed room;

C. The area shall be well lighted and subject to inspection by the city council or its
designees at any and all times;

D. No walls or screens shall interfere with observing and checking the part of the
area used for orders, delivery and payment;

E. No order shall be received from, nor delivery made to, a person under twenty-one
years of age or an intoxicated person in the area;

F. No part of a publicly owned sidewalk, highway, street or alley shall be used for
taking orders or conducting sales;

G. Alcoholic liquor or malt beverages shall be sold and delivered in the drive-in area

only in the original, unopened package, and consumption of alcoholic liquor or
malt beverages in the drive-in area shall not be permitted; and

H. No retail liquor license may be renewed, granted or transferred for any

establishment proposing any new or additional “drive-up” window, door or other
service area intended to allow the purchase of alcohol from a motor vehicle.
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However, nothing in this section shall prohibit the renewal or transfer of a license
for an existing establishment having a “drive-up” window in operation prior to the
effective date of the ordinance codified in this section at its current location or on
adjacent and abutting real property. Should the license be transferred to a new

location which is not on adjacent and abutting real property, a “drive-up” window
shall not be allowed.

PASSED on 1% reading the 9th day of May 2007.

PASSED on 2™ reading the 6th day of  June , 2007.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED on the 3™ and final reading on the 11th
day of  July , 2007,

TOWN OF MILLS, WYOMING
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RaeAxkn Weber, Town Clerk

I, RaeAnn Weber, Town Clerk of the Town of Mills, Wyoming, do hereby certify that the
foregoing is a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 535, entitled "AN ORDINANCE
ESTABLISHING USE OF DRIVE-IN AREAS FOR ALCOHOLIC LIQUOR AND MALT
BEVERAGE SALES, TOWN OF MILLS, NATRONA COUNTY, WYOMING" passed on
Third Reading by the Town Council of the Town of Mills, Wyoming, at a regular meeting held
by the Council Members onthe 11th day of _guly , 2007,
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KaeA%n Weber, Town Cletk

I, the regularly appointed, duly qualified and action Town Clerk of the Town of Mills,
Wyoming do hereby certify that signed, attested, sealed, and certified copies of this Ordinance
No. 535 approved and passed as certified above, and following its passage by the Town
Council, was posted in the Town Clerk's Office and at the Mills Post Office for a period of ten
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(10) days as required by law; that it took effect and became in force as a legal ordinance of the
Town of Mills, Wyoming onthe 22 day of July 2007
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Rae}'bgn Weber, Town Clerk
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